2023-009300

Klamath County, Oregon

10/27/2023 02:51:01 PM

Fee: \$177.00



When recorded, return to: Summit Funding, Inc. ATTN: Final Document Department P.O. Box 15167 Sacramento, CA 95813-9998

MAIL TAX STATEMENT TO: Summit Funding, inc. 2135 Butano Drive, Suite 150, Sacramento, CA 95825

LOAN #: EUG2309X765360

[Space Selow This Line For Acknowledgment]

DEED OF TRUST COVER PAGE

This Cover Page MUST be attached with your recordable document

1. Grantor/Borrower Name(s) and Address:

Avery Oppegard 1841 SW 21st St Unit A Redmond, OR 97756

 Grantee/Lender Name and Address: Summit Funding, Inc. 2135 Butano Drive, Suite 150

Sacramento, CA 95825
3. Trustee Name and Address:
Amerititle LLC

300 Klamath AVE Klamath Falls OR 97601
4. Name and Address of Nominee for Lender: Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

P.O. Box 2026 Flint, MI 48501-2026

- 5. The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer is \$7.875.00.
- Until a change is requested, all tax statements shall be sent to the following address: Summit Funding, Inc.
 2135 Butano Drive, Suite 150
 Sacramento, CA 95825

Or. Rev. Stat. 205.234 ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc.



ORCOVER 0718 ORCOVER (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST When recorded, return to: Summit Funding, Inc. ATTN: Final Document Department P.O. Box 16167 Sacramento, CA 95813-9998

LOAN #: EUG2309X765360

DEED OF TRUST

MIN 1002411-0611630603-8

MERS PHONE #: 1-888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections: 2, 10, 13, and 18. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in Section 13.

- (A) "Security Instrument" means this document ("Deed of Trust"), which is dated October 24, 2023, together with all Riders to this document.
- (B) "Borrower" is AVERY OPPEGARD.

Borrower is the Grantor under this Security Instrument. (C) "Lender" is Summit Funding, Inc...

Lender is a Corporation, laws of California. 2135 Butano Drive, Suite 150, Sacramento, CA 95825.

Lender is the Beneficiary under this Security Instrument. (D) "Trustee" is $Amerititle,\ LLC$

organized and existing under the Lender's address is

- (E) "MERS" is the Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Lender has appointed MERS as the nominee for Lender for this Loan, and attached a MERS Rider to this Security Instrument, to be executed by Borrower, which further describes the relationship between Lender and MERS, and which is incorporated into and amends and supplements this Security Instrument.
- (F) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated October 24, 2023. The Note states that Borrower owes Lender SEVENTHOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE AND NO/100****

 Dollars (U.S. \$7,875.00)

plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than **November 1, 2033.**This Security Instrument secures up to 150% of the amount of the Note.

- (G) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
- (H) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.
- (I) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.
- (J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization. (K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term Includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

e 1 of 6

- (L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 2.
- (M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.
- (N) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
 (O) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus
- (ii) any amounts under Section 2 of this Security Instrument.
 (P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its Implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.
- (Q) "Successor In Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County of Klamath

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A".

which currently has the address of 501 Mt Whitney St, Klamath Falls,

(Street) (City)

Oregon 97601

("Property Address"):

Zo Codel

TOGETHER WITH all the Improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an Institutional lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are Insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds, Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds show-Ing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.

4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Llens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a llen which has priority over this Deed of Trust, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.

Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require

and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the Insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of

loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property. If this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrower shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall not without the express written consent of Lender, after or amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's Interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related

to Lender's interest in the Property.

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.

10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Walver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in Interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender In exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.

11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The coverants and agreements herein contained shall blnd, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All coverants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Deed of Trust, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Deed of Trust only to grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Trustee under the terms of this Deed of Trust, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Deed of Trust, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Deed of Trust or the Note, without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Deed of Trust as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.



- 12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Deed of Trust shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of federal law to this Deed of Trust. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.
- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- 16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in its sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Deed of Trust.
- If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. If Borrower falls to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Deed of Trust without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying; (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold and shall cause such notice to be recorded in each county in which the Property or some part thereof is located. Lender or Trustee shall give notice of sale in the manner prescribed by applicable law to Borrower and to the other persons prescribed by applicable law. After the lapse of such time as may be required by applicable law. Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of the sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facile evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facle evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

- 18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate, Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time prior to the earlier to occur of (i) the fifth day before sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in this Deed of Trust or (ii) entry of a judgment enforcing this Deed of Trust if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Deed of Trust and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust, and in enforcing Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Deed of Trust, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.
- 19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment



of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 20. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust or Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and without charge to the person or persons legally entitled thereto. Such person or persons shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.

 21. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint
- a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.
- Use of Property. The Property is not currently used for agricultural, timber, or grazing purposes.
 Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Deed of Trust and in the Note, "attorneys' fees" shall include attorneys' fees, if any, which shall be awarded by an appellate court.
- 24. Request for Notice of Default and Foreclosure Under Superior Mortgages or Deeds of Trust. Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Deed of Trust, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure action.

RIDERS TO THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT	
	 The following Riders are to be executed by the Borrower [check
box as applicable]:	
Adjustable Rate Rider Condominium	
	t Development Rider
	ectronic Registration Systems, Inc. Rider
★ Other(s) [specify]	
Manufactured Home Rider, Manufactured Hon	ne Affidavit of
Affixation	A /
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed	d this Deed of Trust
THE THE CONTROL OF THE CAUCAGE	This bees of frust.
$\sim 10^{\circ}$	10/107
(N/ 1/ 1/h 1/ 1/ 1/	10/26/25
July 1	(Seal)
AVERY OPPEGARD	DATE
	~ ~ ~
	. "
State of OREGON (A)	
State of OREGON (4) County of KLAMATH DESchules	
County OF TEABATH CAS COMMAN	
	Y
	10-26-2023 (date) by AVERY
This record was acknowledged before me on	(date) by AVERY
OPPEGARD.	
	2
OFFICIAL STAMP	1 don an
LEESA ADAMS	Notary Public, State of
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON	inotally a doller, state of
COMMISSION NO. 1029673	

OREGON - SECOND MORTGAGE - 1/60 - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Form 3838 Modified by ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc. All rights reserved. ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc. Page 5 of 6

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 10, 2026

ORCSECDE 1221 ORCSECDE (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST



Lender: Summit Funding, Inc. NMLS ID: 3199 Loan Originator: Lisa D Haase NMLS ID: 244005



OREGON - SECOND MORTGAGE - 1/80 - Fannle Mae/Freddle Mac Form 3838 Modified by ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc. All rights reserved. ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc.

ORCSECDE 1221 ORCSECDE (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST



BALLOON RIDER

THIS BALLOON RIDER is made this 24th day of October, 2023, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to Summit Funding, Inc.

("Lender")

of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at: 501 Mt Whitney St Klamath Falls, OR 97601

The interest rate stated on the Note is called the "Note Rate." The date of the Note is called the "Note Date." I understand Lender may transfer the Note, Security Instrument, and this Rider. Lender or anyone who takes the Note, the Security Instrument, and this Rider by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under the Note is called the "Note Holder."

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows (despite anything to the contrary contained in the Security Instrument or the Note):

1. BALLOON PAYMENT:

THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULLAT THE END OF 10 YEARS.
BORROWER MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN
AND THE UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE. THE LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION
TO REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME. BORROWER WILL THEREFORE
BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS BORROWER
MAY OWN, OR BORROWER WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE
THE LENDER BORROWER HAS THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND
BORROWER THE MONEY. IF BORROWER REFINANCES THIS LOAN AT
MATURITY, BORROWER MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL CLOSING
COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN, EVEN IF BORROWER
OBTAINS REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

2. NOTICE OF MATURITY:

At least ninety (90) but not more than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the Maturity Date, Lender must send Borrower a notice which states the Maturity Date (assuming all scheduled regular monthly payments due the date of the notice and the Maturity Date are made on time).

ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc.

Page 1 of 2

P03508RDU 1012 P03508RLU (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST



LOAN #: EUG2309X765360
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Balloon Rider.

ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc.

Page 2 of 2

P03508RDU 1012 P03508RLU (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST



LOAN #: EUG2309X765360 Min: 1002411-0611630603-8

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER (MERS Rider)

THIS MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER (*MERS Rider*) is made this **24th** day of **October**, **2023** and is incorporated into and amends and supplements the Deed of Trust (the *Security instrument*) of the same date given by the undersigned (the *Borrower,* whether there are one or more persons undersigned) to secure Borrower's Note to **Summit Funding**, Inc.

("Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument, which is located at: 501 MtWhitney St, Klamath Fails, OR 97601.

In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree that the Security Instrument is amended as follows:

A. DEFINITIONS

1. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is amended as follows:

"Lender" is Summit Funding, inc..

Lender is a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of California.

2135 Butano Drive, Suite 150, Sacramento, CA 95825.

Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Instrument. The term "Lender" includes any successors and assigns of Lender.

"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is the Nominee for Lender and is acting solely for Lender. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. MERS is appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights, duties and obligations of Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, including but not limited to appointing a successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whole or in part this Security Instrument, foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute foreclosure of this Security Instrument, or taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary or appropriate under this Security Instrument. The term "MERS" includes any successors and assigns of MERS. This appointment shall inure to and bind MERS, its successors and assigns, as well as Lender, until MERS' Nominee interest is terminated.

2. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is further amended to add the following definition:

"Nominee" means one designated to act for another as its representative for a limited purpose.

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Second Mortgage ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc.



GCSECMERSRD 1014 GCSECMERSRL (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST



B. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

The Transfer of Rights In the Property section of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County [Type of Recording Jurisdiction]

of Klamath

[Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A".

which currently has the address of 501 Mt Whitney St, Klamath Falls,

[Street][City]

OR 97601 [State] [Zip Code]

("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

Lender, as the beneficiary under this Security Instrument, designates MERS as the Nominee for Lender. Any notice required by Applicable Law or this Security Instrument to be served on Lender must be served on MERS as the designated Nominee for Lender. Borrower understands and agrees that MERS, as the designated Nominee for Lender, has the right to exercise any or all interests granted by Borrower to Lender, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including but not limited to assigning and and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, assigning and releasing this Security Instrument, and substituting a successor trustee.

C. NOTICES

Section 12 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

12. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when malled by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Second Mortgage ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc.

Page 2 of 4

GCSECMERSRD 1014 GCSECMERSRL (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST



to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower provides to Lender must also be provided to MERS as Nominee for Lender until MERS' Nominee Interest is terminated. Any notice provided by Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument will not be deemed to have been given to MERS until actually received by MERS. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice reculred by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

D. SALE OF NOTE; CHANGE OF LOAN SERVICER; NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE

The Security Instrument is amended to include Section 25:

25. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. Lender acknowledges that until it directs MERS to assign MERS's Nominee interest in this Security Instrument, MERS remains the Nominee for Lender, with the authority to exercise the rights of Lender. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage ioan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 12) of such alleged breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 16 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 25.

E, SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Section 21 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

21. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or MERS may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder



who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and dutles conferred upon Trustee herein and by Applicable Law.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this MERS Rider.

AVERY OPPEGARD

(Seal)

DATE

MER'S RIDER - Single Family - Second Mortgage ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc.

Page 4 of 4

GCSECMERSRD 1014 GCSECMERSRL (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST



MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO THE MORTGAGE/ **DEED OF TRUST/TRUST INDENTURE** OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT

This Rider is made this 24th day of October, 2023 and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage/Deed of Trust/Trust Indenture or Other Security Instrument (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to Summit Funding, Inc.

(the "Note Holder") of the same date (the "Note") and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at 501 Mt Whitney St, Klamath Falls, OR 97601

(Property Address)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A".

MODIFICATIONS: In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrowers and Note Holder further covenant and agree as follows:

١.	PROPERTY:			, ,
	Property, as the term is define	ed herein, sha	all also enco	mpass the following
d	manufactured home (the "Manuf	actured Home	'):	
	New Used	Year	Length	Width
F	Manufacturer/Make			
	Model Name or Model No.			
	Serial No.			
	Serial No.			
	Serial No.			
	Serial No.			
	Certificate of Title Number		×	No Certificate of Title
				has been issued.

B. ADDITIONAL COVENANTS OF BORROWER:

(a) Borrower(s) covenant and agree that they will comply with all state and local laws and regulations regarding the affixation of the Manufactured Home to the real property described herein including, but not limited to, surrendering the Certificate of Title (if required) and obtaining the requisite governmental approval and executing any documentation necessary to classify the Manufactured Home as real property under state and local law.

ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc.

Page 1 of 2

GMHR 1216 GMHL (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST



- (b) That the Manufactured Home described above shall be, at all times, and for all pur-
- poses, permanently affixed to and part of the real property legally described herein.

 (c) Borrower(s) covenant that affixing the Manufactured Home to the real property legally described herein does not violate any zoning laws or other local requirements. applicable to manufactured homes and further covernant that the Manufactured Home has been delivered and installed to their satisfaction and is free from all defects.
- C. RESPONSIBILITY FOR IMPROVEMENTS:

Note Holder/Lender shall not be responsible for any improvements made or to be made, or for their completion relating to the real property, and shall not in any way. be considered a guarantor of performance by any person or party providing or effecting such improvements.

D. INVALID PROVISIONS:

If any provision of this Security instrument is declared invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, then such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions shall be severed from this Security Instrument and the remainder enforced as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision is not a part of this Security Instrument.

By signing this, Borrower(s) agree to all of the above.

ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc.

Page 2 of 2

GMHR 1216 GMHL (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST



This document was prepared by: Summit Funding, Inc. 2135 Butano Drive, Sulte 150 Sacramento, CA 95825 (916) 266-4400

LOAN #: EUG2309X765360 MANUFACTURED HOME AFFIDAVIT OF AFFIXATION RIDER

STATE OF OR

COUNTY OF Klamath

This Manufactured Home Affidavit of Affixation Is made this 24th day of October, 2023 and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower" or "Homeowner") to secure Borrower's Note to Summit Funding, Inc.

("Lender").

Borrower and Lender state that it is their intent that the manufactured home be and remain permanently attached to and part of the real property, and that it be regarded as an immovable fixture thereto and not as personal property.

"Homeowner" being duly sworn, on his, her or their cath state(s) as follows:

Homeowner owns the manufactured home ("Home") described as follows:					
New	Used	Year	Length	Width	
Manufacture	er/Make		47		
Model Nam	e or Model No.	<u></u>			
Serial No			/		
Serial No					
Serial No					
Serial No					_
HUD Label	Number(s)				
Certificate o	f Title Number				

ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK: This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc.

Page 1 of 4

GMANARDU 1117 GMANARLU (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST



- The Home was built in compliance with the federal Manufactured Home Construction and Safety Standards Act.
- 3. If the Homeowner is the first retail buyer of the Home, Homeowner is in receipt of (i) the manufacturer's warranty for the Home, (ii) the consumer manual for the Home, (iii) the insulation Disclosure for the Home, and (iv) the formaldehyde health notice for the Home.
- The Homeowner is in receipt of manufacturer's recommended maintenance program
 regarding the carpets and manufacturer's warranties covering the heating/cooling
 system, hot water heater, range, etc.
- The Home is or will be located at the following "Property Address": 501 Mt Whitney St, Klamath Falls

Klamath, OR 97601

(Street or Route, City) (County) (State, Zip Code)

 The legal description of the Property Address ("Land") is typed below or please see attached legal description.
 SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A".

- 7. The Homeowner is the owner of the Land or, if not the owner of the Land, is in possession of the real property pursuant to a lease in recordable form, and the consent of the lessor is attached to this Affidavit.
- 8. The Home is or shall be anchored to the Land by attachment to a permanent foundation, constructed in accordance with applicable state and local building codes and manufacturer's specifications in a manner sufficient to validate any applicable manufacturer's warranty, and permanently connected to appropriate residential utilities (e.g., water, gas, electricity, sewer) ("Permanently Affixed"). The Homeowner intends that the Home be an immoveable fixture and a permanent improvement to the Land.
- The Home shall be assessed and taxed as an improvement to the Land. The Homeowner understands that if the Lender does not escrow for these taxes, that the Homeowner will be responsible for payment of such taxes.

ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK: This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Page 2 of 4

GMANARDU 1117 GMANARLU (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST



ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc.



Name of Lienholder	Name of Lienholder
Address:	Address:
Original Principal Amount Secured: \$	Original Principal Amount Secured: \$
 Homeowner agrees that as of too Address, upon the delivery of the 	day, or if the Home is not yet located at the Propert e Home to the Property Address:
(a) All permits required by gover	nmental authorities have been obtained;
soil conditions of the Land. A applicable state and local bu	e Home was designed by an engineer to meet the Ill foundations are constructed in accordance with Ilding codes, and manufacturer's specifications is any applicable manufacturer's warranty;
(c) If piers are used for the Home Home manufacturer;	e, they will be placed where recommended by th
(d) The wheels, axles, towbar or on the Property Address; and	hitch were removed when the Home was place
(e) The Home is (i) Permanently of site-built housing, and (iii)	Affixed to a foundation, (ii) has the characteristic is part of the Land.
12. If the Homeowner is the owner Home and the Land shall be a si	of the Land, any conveyance or financing of the ingle transaction under applicable state law.
other claim, lien or encumbrance known to the Homeowner that co	is Affidavit, the Homeowner is not aware of (i) an e affecting the Home, (ii) any facts or Informatio ould reasonably affect the validity of the title of the distence of security interests in it.
 The Homeowner hereby initials of the Home: 	one of the following choices, as it applies to title to
certificate of origin, duly ende	by a certificate of title. The original manufacturer or corsed to the Homeowner, is attached to this Affidaving the real property records of the jurisdiction when
	a certificate of title. After diligent search and inquiry o produce the original manufacturer's certificate o
□ C. The manufacturer's certification□ shall be □ has been	ate of origin and/or certificate of title to the Home eliminated as required by applicable law.
☐ D. The Home shall be covered	by a certificate of title.
15. This Affidavit is executed by Hon	neowner pursuant to applicable state law.



This Affidavit is executed by Homeowner(s) and Lienholder(s) pursuant to applicable state law and shall be recorded in the real property records in the county in which the real property and manufactured home are located.

AVERY OPPEGARIT

(Seal)

State of OREGON LA Deschules

This record was acknowledged before me on by AVERY OPPEGARD.

(date)

Notary Public, State of

OFFICIAL STAMP
LEESA ADAMS
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1029673
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 10, 2028

ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK: This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc.

Page 4 of 4

GMANARDU 1117 GMANARLU (CLS) 10/24/2023 10:31 AM PST



EXHIBIT "A"

That portion of Vacated Fifth Street lying between Lot 6, Block 9 and Lot 1, Block 10, FIRST ADDITION to the City of Klamath Falls, Oregon, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.

